**MAYOR** Valerie Amezcua MAYOR PRO TEM Jessie Lopez COUNCILMEMBERS Phil Bacerra Johnathan Ryan Hernandez David Penaloza Thai Viet Phan Benjamin Vazquez



INTERIM CITY MANAGER Tom Hatch **CITY ATTORNEY** Sonia R. Carvalho CITY CLERK Jennifer L. Hall

## **CITY OF SANTA ANA**

## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

20 Civic Center Plaza - M25 Santa Ana, California 92702 www.santa-ana.org

November 22, 2023

**Orange County Board of Supervisors** 400 W. Civic Center Drive Santa Ana, CA 92701

Re: November 28th Board Discussion #12 - Contract for Mental Health Association of Orange County

Dear Orange County Board of Supervisors,

As Mayor of the City of Santa Ana, I ask that the Board of Supervisors vote no on Discussion #12 and not approve Contract MA-042-23011036 with the Mental Health Association of Orange County (MHA). The City has endured the negative impacts of the unhoused that visit MHA's Multi-Services Center (MSC) at 2416 S. Main MHA's clients wander into the surrounding residential neighborhoods of Delhi, Memorial Park, Sandpointe and Sunwood Central and the calls for service to the Santa Ana Police Department from businesses and residents surrounding the MSC are disturbing.

The City is very concerned about the public safety of the community from the disturbances caused by the unhoused clients that visit the MSC. Within less than \(^3\)4 of a mile are two (2) elementary schools, two (2) middle schools, two (2) high schools and three (3) parks. The children attending Cesar Chavez High School (1,300 feet from MSC), Esqueda Middle School (700 feet from MSC), and Monroe Elementary (1,290 feet from MSC) are impacted the most.

The City has strongly encouraged the County to consider alternative locations to host MHA, and I strongly encourage the Board of Supervisors to not approve Discussion #12 for a contract with MHA.

Sincerely,

Valerie Amezcua

Mayor

Cc: City Councilmembers of the City of Santa Ana

Frank Kim, County Executive Officer Steven Mendoza, Assistant City Manager